“rational” unique possible configuration (xm = 16= 1), because the mind is considered as a two-dimensional well-ordered micro-cosmos by 
realist metaphysics, like a perfected map just as Spinoza’s Ordine Geometrico Demonstrata. However, if they could 
count three simplices, they would see an enormously big simplicial complex (S) with (xm = 36= 729) seven hundred 
and twenty-nine configurations of the ways of explanation rather than one (1!). (Only Hegel’s fractal triangles with 
three elements (m) and three (thesis) directions (x) achieved xm=33= 27 configurations). Additionally, they are 
totally paradoxical connections full of aporias, tautologies, contradictions, antinomies, paralogism.